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la ·APPELL.ATE DECISIONS - HUDSON .BERGEN COUNTY RETAIL LIQUOR 
STORES. ·ASSOCIATION v ~ JERSEY CITY ·and. BAPHAM COMPANY 
INCORPORATEDe . . 

. ' 

HUDSON BERGEN ·coUNTY RETAIL 
LIQUOR STORES ASSOCIATION, 

· Appellant, 

MUNICIPAL. BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE.CONTROL OF THE CITY OF . 

. JERSEY CJ:';rY, .and BAPHAM . COMPANY. . · 
INCORPORATED·~ t/a SHOP: RITE LIQUORS, 

) 

) 

') 

) 

) 

) ' 

Respondents •. -_· ) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCJ~USIONS 
AND ORDER 

--:---:~.~--~~·-·.:...--:--:-:-:-----...:----.-"""'. .... ..:._1'.-:-:"'.'9:----.~- ' 
Sain,uel. Mo~kowi.tz,' · Es.q. and. Samuel J II Davidson,. Esq.; Attorneys 

~ . - ·· . .. .. . . for. Appellant.. . . "·-·:. . . · ·. . .. · 
Mey.e_r. Pe~in~·; Esq.·, by. Joseph s.· ·E.· -Verga;.-. Esq· ct.) ·Attorney for 

.. · ·. · · · . 'Respondent Municipal Board. .. · :· ·. · 
Al~x~pder 'A •. Abramson,· Esq.~ Attorney for. Re.spondent Bap4am . · 

·· · · · ·· . Company Incorporated. 
i ·• 

BY THE. DifiECTOR: 

~ . . . . ·- ' , . The-Hearer-has ·r"iled. the following Report herein: 

Hearer's Report -·· 

. . . . · Appell~nt ·_appeals .f:rom _the.action ··of· respondent Board 
whe.reby i~': .. ap-p~oved· an applica~ion ·,fen• ·a:.tr-.ansfer.Lof a, plenary 
retail 'di'strf.bution. license fro"ni- Raymond ,F.~.· 'Anton and Benjamin 
Anton. to. Bapham Company Incorporated,.· t/a ··Shop Rite L.iquors, 
and from'··premis.es . 306 Newark. Avenue to premises to be .. co·nstructed 
in. Block. lf88A;· Lot IF, · Rou~e _440 and· Da_n!orth Ave_nue, _Ifersey City~ 

.... ·.-The.· petition> of . appeal fileci'"her·ein ·.al.leges, that· the 
Board's· "actiori' ·was .. er~on.eous".hecause ·aII ".-·share_s.,'.·or. the".·capi tal 
stock,'. o{ :the corporate .. : tr ah.sf eree·~ ·are>:hel.d '-by-.: Supermarkets >_ ·. ·· · 
Opera ting·. Co.; ·a ~corpora:tion·._ .. which., ·at the· time, i-ts. application 
was filed ·and· acted. upon .by-.the·respondent Board;:held two 
plenary r·etaiT.·liquor licenses and thus, by reason thereof, 
vi<;ilated···-R.So · 33:1-12031.. · · · . . · · · 

. •·· ... ··. ·. ··. The statute in q~estion (disr~ga;ding>eic~PtionSthat 
do n6t~-.apply ·to" ... the ma.tter-·under · conside.ratipn).-.."pr¢>vi_d·e~ 1>.in . · · · 
subs ta~c.e·'. :tha~ ,_,'.after._. the ef°fedti_v_e·. ~': te,.::_:,~h,~~e?.~~ .. :t..(1\~1gu.st·_:::':3; · :,·:.· ._ · 
1962) ·; ... no;·-'p~r~on :: .. ~hall.;-. ~cquire-~ ·_a,: bene.f ic ial .. tnteres ~+in:,.~ more ·than._ .. 
tvio .. a_lcoholic -,beverage· ·retail licenses~ "·(Respondent: ·corporate-·" 
licensee. included i~ definition <?f a perso~ in .R.ff.' .33:1-l(_r)) •. 

-On October 23, 1964 respondent.· J3oard· ·· approved".:the _.:. 
appiica ti on for 'trartsf er' subject to'· special conditions approved 

; bY ... th¢:Btate .. Director ·and ·~ontained in the ~ollow~ng ·re~o.lutiont 
. . " . ~. . .. •. : . . ' . . . . ·. . . ~ . . 
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~~BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC . 
BEVE.RAGE CONTROL OF JERSEY.CITY, 'that application . 
of '"person to person and place to place transfer of· 
License No.,, D-32, from Raymond F. Anton & Benjamin 
Ai1ton, 306 Newark Avenue, Jersey City, N. J. to 
Ba.pham Company .Incorporated, t/a Shop Rite Liquors., .. · 
City BlC?ck 1288, Route 440 & Danforth .Avenue,·- J.ersey· .· 
City, N@ J~, is hereby approved, providing that the 
said license shall not be transferred unless ~nd until 
the proposed new premises are completed in keeping 
with the filed and approved plans and specificati.ons·, 
and 

.nBE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the said transfer 
shall not be effe_cted unless and until the applicant 
corpor~tion and all its members have divested them­
selves of any and all interest in the limited retail . 
distribution license. :L.n the township of Union and· 
that no member of Uniondale Foods Corporation or of 
Bupermarkets Operating Co~, ·have any interest in such 
limited retail distribution license." 

Municipal license issuing authorities may impose 
special conditions to the issuance of licenses deemed· necessa,ry 
and proper to accomplish the objects of the statute and ·secure· 
compliance with the provisions thereof. The power is e~pressly 
conferred by R.S .. 33:1-32e All such conditions, howey,er, must 
be imposed by resolution of the issuing authority and must have. 

•the, approval of the Director before they can ... become effective. · 
Such approval of the said special conditions was duly given •. 

The only question raised by appellant and to be 
resolved under the facts appearing in the instant case is whethe,r 
the respondent-licensee acquired a beneficial interest in the. 
license_ in question by reason of the action of the .·respondent· 
Board in approving the application. · 

In Grand Union Co. et als. v. Sills et als., Bl N.J • 
. Super G 65 ~ Judge .~Lyons, speaking for the court concerning a 
beneficial interest, stated: 

"Then there is the claim that the expression, 
'beneficial interest, ' projects no sure concept of 
the legislative thinking. It is contended that in 
the absence of statutory definition, the term is 

.ip.eaningless... •Beneficial interest• is a phrase not new 
:1n the law. As was pointed out in argument, that phras~ 
. and similar expressions are found in a numbe.r of ABC 
regulations. Bouvier defines it. It is used .in our 
Wills Act and has been judicially interpreted in ... that 

.·context. N.J~Se 3A:3-6; In re Rogers Estate, 15 N.J. 
Super.· 189, 206 (Ctyo Ct.·1951). Other jurisdictions 
have dealt with its meaning. All in all, it may be 

·said that reliable guides to its interpretation are to 
· be found • " · 

On appeal to the New Jersey Supreme Court (4J N. J. 
390}, Justice Jacobs remarked as follows: 

"The purpose underlying the legi~:lative use of 
the phrase 'benefici.al interest, ' a phrase which appears 
throughout the law (Montana Catholic Missions v. Missotila 

/ 
( 

\__ 



. ' ·::',9q_~tyj ,. 200. u_ • .Se ·'11:s, 127-!2~·, 26 s. c·t. ·19·7·, 50,,. 
:".,L. Ed~· :398; ·402 (1906); ·In re -Rogers' Estate·, ,15: , ...... 

' · ·N~ J.~ Stlper. 189 _, 206; (Essex C~y ~· .Ct~ 195'1); .'·rn· re:"··:"> . 
. Armiste.ad, 3.62 Mo.· 960, ,245 -s.w. 2d 14.5, 148 . .{19.52)'), .. · 

· s.e.ents-· clear · er:tough;. it; ~1long with the comparapl:e" ~-phrase · i 

·'directly qr: i.ntiire._ctly. irtt.eres-ted,,' · was.·.cont~iried. i_n .· 
· tp.e _original Contr·o1· Act {L·~ 19:33, ... c. · 43'6·~·:·:pp·::·:<~193;;:·1205') 
. a.nd· was ~int'ehd~d 'ta.·· i.ncl~.4.e· .. avmership int.e.rest~:.in .. the' 
'>ormid or :·e·qui'tab1e .. se'nce rather than .in; .t,he ·. narrow\or . 
r t~chn:tc·a1: sens.e o., : That ·certain_· marg·gnal :· s:i,tu?,t'ioris' may · 

present c,Iose qu~_$ttons.for-..determinat;Lon .. d9es~ :no~t .. · 
. indicate t,hat .the. f)tatutory laligJ1a.ge. :is·; too· un,;ger:ta1n. -
State v~~ .Hucison:,.pounty N:~ws · C9!9 . .Q·5·· N· •. J~· ·2$41. pp·_~: .. :· . 

. 297 ~29.!/~ ;'. It·: ·is _:::worthy: ·or· no.te> that ·'~pe. ~:~~!1Y ·:r,ef~rences 
·'to .·'beneficial .·'apd "·dir¢c~. :br.:.i~direct.• int·e.re.·sts~_which · .. :: 
·ap·pear., .in. ~he. r.egtil.~tiorts·' 9:r. applica tdl:9i:1.·rarms. 1.~ s·ued -~ .. ,• 

· :bY the .. Divisiorrbf · Alcoholic. Beverage. Control· ·ha.ve long· 
.. · beep: ap.pl~.ed. administra t.f vely without. 'any significant 
' diffic'ti.lty ~··''.. . ':. . ..... , . ' 

. · .. -.:.:· .. ·.At .'fir!·st· biush .it .w9Jil.d.·".appear .from ·the".ii.anguage V.$ed 
·py.·Juf?tlc~.\T.a.cobs ... 1-n".Grand· Uniori .. -Co.·· et a.1st· v ..... S.ills ·et. als .. ,. · 
. t~upra,< that\owri.~_rsh+iAJ'lteres.ts. Jfi .. a:.liquqr.··~ic~11:s .. :e: .. ~~.iri the· ·: · .': 
:.·~road: or· ~e.qui.tf.tb;l'.e. ~.e.rise: .. rather/··tp.an .. :"· in the<narr61Ar':.o.t.: technical·. 

) · · .. sens·en·,)n~"ght"· .. ·~ppiy>:~o::·>tti~ iic~hs~_::l~ ..... <tu~·~tipn;..'.'~:/f-.Eia.w~~e·:r·,. co.n- · · .· 
·:. siderlng .. th~ pilrpo·se:~:9·f ·.the·. ~.tatut~.::applic'abl_.e::~·ther6't6j it is . 
. q~e:.s tionabl~ w~e·the·r:~:};he ··· .. re spoz?.dent·~11c eflp:~e ··'a.cq4fr~g:< ·such a " . 

. :: ·beneficial .~tn:t~·re·s t_:. '~Ir.'. the· licenf?e~.; as ... contenip~a teC.t'.bf_,_ the · 1aw 
·, .bY.« th_e·, itler:~"_:..ffpproval-:'Qf\. the ·applieatfon ;Stj.b·jed·t -to ···special . 
. :cond1tioh·~:requ1ring ,'divitrstitti±e of interest· in "another license·; 

. ' . ~~ ' . . . . . ' . . . . . . . . . .... . . . 
. ·, . .;·. ~· . . .. ' ... -~- :· 

. . , : .. . ... <.; :;· .. ··:. ·bii~fng .. th~" p~nden,cy ·: c;>:r _·_the ·app~al · 11:~rein;:· :. the · · 
: . ·Divis'ion>re«.~eived a· ·noti'ce from .. : ·the· Clerk of the Township of 
· Union which ·,re.ads ·as follows: ·· ·. . 

· .. ···. ••· • < i1iTh~.·.~0Wn~hip: Corlnnitte~;; ~f itS mee·~i~g c:,f'5< · 
· ~a.·riua·:ry;:::l~,. ·:· accept·ed ,·f.or ·qa?lcella tioB·'L~pi.ite.!1· .. :'R~tail'' 
· · Dl~ti•i.bu;ti.oh~ .Lic~ns e · No •.. ·, DL~:8,. is ~lieO: .. tq:\Urtiondale 
Foqd,s,-··~.Itic·~·:··,.\t~ading. trn·: 'Shop-Rite ·un~ondale::,"·. Tor .... 
·pre.nlise·s'..·~at: '.969-:-973.·: Stuyves~nt Avenue:,". Union;·-· 

) 'N~W; ~~.~~$;?,~" ;:.<·, . , , , ..... · ·.·.. . . '· , .·. · · .. 
. . ... , .. ; .. ,,;, r11·"·vX~:w~·ar,,~.the~"ract \ha't·"~.esp6.riden~~1rdnis_e~. has-· duly .. · 
· · divest'ect::~ts.~if"o·r.: ·a.1r .. interests.·wha'tsoeve·r in'. o.n~.:-.·o.f . ._ the two.· · 

licenses·. ~rh,ich.~·i f; .. ·or:. ariy' .. pe~:s.oh ,cqnn,ec·ted· ·with·:-:s:a~d;··~esponde??-t, . 
. posses'.sedi·, it· wi1f:;>bfl'·-:u.nnece$sary~1'.tC!. ·f.ormB;l:tY:.:·:d.~e.ter.~ine: -or. .:: .:-. .. · ... · 

resolve·· tl1,~'''..on1Y:· .questi_ori:;pr·es~ht'~q'.,'in"J~hi·s·<·appe.al~·> ... ,·Tfi11s ":the·.::. · .. 
. questicinabl~<si ttiat1·on.:lia.s·~·:been_::e~im111ated·~:.~:>>Tl:lis\~.be .. ihg a hea:rtrig · .. 
· .. de QQ.Y.Q., . the· -~r aq·ts .... exi«stirig "'a:t' · :the,.·.time. :»9.f''.~t,.~~,':·::d;~~er;mi.J'ia ti.on of; .:· > 

.the appeal: govern.:> .. Socony YacuupI .Qil Co~'j:::::T:nc·;~,/.\:\T.·~>Mouht". Holly,:Tw£~; , 
·: 135 · N.·J .·rh .. 112>{Sup~_Ct~ .. : .-1947}; Frankl-in' Bt6res\Co·:.;.<v~~ c_E:l.izabeth, ...... 
. Bulletin 61'; :1teni .l;. ,Bock Tavern,·· Inc. ·v ~· Newark~ .. Bu1.1e·~1n· 952,, .. ·. ·:. . .. 
.Item l; Wa t·son and· Hardeman v ~. ·Camd.en. et al ~··~:>.Bu]'.:J:etin:'.':-1010 ,,, Item 1 •. · 

• O ~' • - • l • ' .• ~: ' •' - - t " ; OT ' O : 

···.••·· .: • .. fdr·;the r~a'sons ·afo;esaid.,; ·n· i·~.fr~&o:iun~nd~d. · th~t 'a:n · · 
order. be. entered .. :~i'ff irniing . the : action "of , the·. r·esponden t Board.: a.nd 

.· . di'smis.sing. the:: .. _ ·ap·peal •. ·: · · ·.. · · · ·· ... < · ·: 
Conclusions and Order 

/ . , ' . 

No €x6eptions ~ere taken to the .Hearer's Report 
.within the t.tm~· liini ted by .Rule 14 .or State .Regulation ~o. "·15. 

l 
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... · After careful consideration of all the fac.ts and 
circumstances~ appearing· herein, I concur ·in ·the Hearer's fi:ndir:igs 
and c.on~lusi.ons and· .adopt his recommendatione .. .,· · · 

. i. 

·. ·Accordingly j it is, on this 12th day, of _April, 1965, 

· ORDERED that the action of the respondent ~unicipal 
Board· of Alcaholic-Beverage Control of the .City of Jersey City 
be and the same is hereby affirmed, and the. appeal l;lerein be and 
the same is hereby,dismissedQ · 

JOSEPH P. I.ORDI 
DIRECTOR 

2~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (NUMBERS BETS) - PRIOR 
' DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 65 D~YS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

.ANTHONY DELBONO 
t/a DELBONO'S GRILL 
181 Throop Avenue 
New Brunswick, Na J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-70, issued by the· Board of 
Commissioners of the City of New 
Brunswick" 

) 

) 

. .) ' 

), 

) 

.) 

------------~------------------------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Spritzer & Spritzer, Esqs., by Morris Spritzer, Esqe, Atto~nets. 
for Licensee. . 

Edward Fo Ambrose, Esq., ·Appearing for the Division .of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

Hearer's Report· 

(~ 

I 
'....._ 

Licensee pleaded not guilty to the following charges: ( 

"l. On April 30, May 4 and 26, 1964, you allowed, . 
permitted and suffered gambling in and upon your 
licensed premises, viz.·, ·the makirig and accepting 
of bets on horse racing on all said dates and in a 
lottery, commonly known as the -'numbers game 1 , oh·J 
April 30 arid May 26, 1964; in violation of Rule 7 of 
State· Regulatio.n No~ 20.· ·. 

"2. On April 30 and May 26,. 1964, you allowed, 
permitted and suffered tickets and participation . 
rights in a lottery, commonly known as the •numbers 
game', to be so~d and offered for sale in and upon · 
your licensed premises and possessed,.· had custody of 
and allowed, permitted and suffered such tickets and 
participation rights in and upon.your licensed premises; 
·in violation of Rule 6 . of. State -Regula tiori ·No. 20." 

Three New jersey State Police officers participated in 
the inve.stigation leading ·to the charges preferred in this matter. 
Trooper Walter· T. Decker, who has had extensive experience· in the· 
inv~stigation 6f gambling, bookmaking and lottery in his ca~acity 



) 
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as a state trooper, testified that, pursuant to spec_ific 
ass_ignment.'i' he entered the licensee w s premises on April 14,. ·_ 
April JO,. May 1+ and May 26, 1964·~ He was accompanied on several 
of.thesed.ates by two other state police officers and another 
unnamed assistant~ · 

, 1 ·On his visit- on April 30, at approximately 12:15 p.m., 
he seated himself at the bar and ordered a drink from a bartender 
known variously as Jessie and Chester (later identified.as Chester 
Oliver)o He particularly noted that Oliver served a number of the 
other. patrons as well. About five minutes after he arrived, a 
1person entered the tavern, seated himself. a short dist·ance from 
this witness, opened the rear page of the New York Daily News to­
the racing section, and ordered a glass of beer. This individual 
asked the bartender where Tony (later identified as the licensee) 
was, when he was informed that he was downstairs.. He continued 
to examine the racing section and then told Oliver that he wanted to 
place a bet on ''Fair Blend, $2 to win, 1st at Garden State." 
Oliver wrote something on a slip of paper, and the person the~ 
handed him.the $2 which were placed in the bartender's pocket . 
together :wtth the slip of paper on which the particular notation 
was made. 

The witness also stated that his examination of the 
racing sheet thereafter verified to him that 11Fair Blend" was 
the name of a horse running in the first race at Garden State 
and $2 were placed on the horse toowin, come in first. A few· 
minutes later the licensee entered the premises from the back of 
the bar and, while he was talki_ng to Oliver, another person 
entered the bar, walked up to the. bartender and stated "7 85 for· 
a half." Oliver again took.a slip out of his pants pocket, ~ote 
down a number, received 50¢ from this individual, and that person 
then lefte During this transaction, the licensee was a short 
distance away from the bartendero Shortly thereafter, Oliver left 
the b.ar and entere.d a black Chrysler sedan which was parked in · 
front of the premisese 

. On May 4, 1964, the witness re-entered these pr~mises · 
at approximately 12:05 p.m., seated himself at the bar and noted 
that th~ licensee was behind the bar& Oliver entered the premises· 
at approximately 12:10 pem& and within a few minutes ·thereafter, 
a person came into the premises, approached Oliver and said· "Two 
bucks[). on High Brow, 4th in New York .. n This was said in a loud 
voice which was obviously heard by the licensee who was ju.st a 
short distance. away and was nwatching the whole transa·ctioh." 
'The witriess stated that the patron'~ statement clearly m~ant 
that he wanted to "place a two dollar bet on a horse called High. 
Brow, who was running ·in the 4th at New York." This was there­
after· verified by this witness as examination of· the racing section 
of ·the ~ew York.Daily Newse Oliver accepted the bet money, 

. ,wrote an 'appropriate .legend on a slip of paper· and put the money and 
paper in.his pocketo 

. On May 26, 1964, at 12:~0 pQmQ, the witness again 
entered t~ese premises and, upon seating himself at the bar, noted · 
that the licensee was tending bar.. On the customers.' side of the 

:bar was Oliver, talking to a few other patrons.· At that moment 
Detective Maziekreen entered the premises.and, immediately upon 
his entry,. the witness identified himself as an officer of the 
New Jersey State Policeo Maziekien then read .a search:.warrant 
to Oliver and the lie ens ee.. \i\Thlle the search warrant ·was-- being 

. ·rea.d, Oliver dropped a· slip of paper which ·was retrieved by the 
witness

0 
This paper (marked D-1 in evidence) was identified as a 

·horse bet slip. 
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The witness was asked on cross examination.why he 
did not make an immediate arrest on April 30 when he obs.erved 
the violation of the law., He stated that he was acting under. 
specific instructions and was directed not to.make an arrest on 
that particular d~y~ 

Detective John J~ Maziekien, a member of the criminal 
·inve~tigation ~ection of the New Jersey State Police, who also has 
a. substantial background in gambling investigations involving 
bookmaking, horse race betting and lott~ries and is familiar with 
the terms, expressions, ·writings and techniques employed in such 
gambling activities, testified that on May 26, 1964, in the . · 
company of Officers Decker and Miller, he arrived in the vicinity 
of the licensed premises. Decker entered the premises first, rand 
was joined within a few minutes by this wit~ess. He identified. 
himself to the licensee and read the search warrant. Decker ha.nded 
him a slip of paper, which had fallen to the ground, which he 
identified and described as a betting slip. This slip had two · 
daily double bets on the first and second races for a total of $4, 
and bore the initials M. D. A search of the premises disclosed 
a torn-numbers slip in a trash can behind the bar near where Oliver 
was seated. The writings on this slip were also delineated, and 
it w.as apparent thatJ-fbhis was a lottery slip; the numhers on the 
slip. related to a. "numbers game." The initials M.· D. were the 
initials of one of the patrons at the· bar at that time whose name · 
was ~ichael De Bona·s, ·who was "then employed at the Delbono tavern. n ( 
The witness further observed that DeBonas was seated next to · 
Oliver at the time.of this confrontation. 

On cross examination this witness admitted that there 
were no dates on the slip that was found behind the bar so that· 
lj.e could not state definitely.exactly when that slip was made. 
He also found two passes to the race track upon searching Oliver. 
Ol_iver merely. denied that he had made any m~morandum of bets, or 
that he had. any knowledge of the same • 

.Anthony Delbono (the licensee).testifying in his own 
behalf, categorically denied that he knew that any betting· was 
taking place on his premises or that he had participated in any. 
He explained Oliver's presence as follows: He had known 
Mr. ·011ver for· fifteen or· twenty years, and Oliver was not a paid. 
employee.· However, he would relieve him on occasions when he was (_ 
required to go to the basement to process deliveries of alcoholic · 
beverages .. Oliver also would relieve him when he had to·go to his 
doctore However, he was merely a patron and·came into the premises 
daily .for anywhere· from· fifteen minutes to three hours. · 

'On cross examination the Iice.nsee stated. that his only· 
employee· is Wes Miller, his son-in-law;· and that his brother. 
Louis us.ed to work for him., He denied that Michael DeBonas is 
~resently an employee. ge also .denied ·that.he had e~er seen· 
abybody take any bets on tt).e premises .• -. , He ·explained that the . 
reason he used.Oliver bn the half-dozen'occasions during the pa~t 
year was that he had a lot of money on the· premises and couldn't 
have the premises unattended. He admitted~ however, that duririg 
the time Oliver was behind the bar, he performed regular bartender 
duties. He emphasized that since May 26, 1964, he has not 
permitted ·oliver to perform any services ·at his .premise~ althou£h 
h~ is· still a regul~r patron there. 

This is a disciplinary action which ts civil t1i nature 
and n'ot ~riminaL. KrE!vls :J._._Hock, 137 N.J .I •• 252. These c~1ses 
require proof by a preponderance of the believable.evidence only. 

·"' ·' 
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Butler.Oak Tavern v~ Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, 20 
N .. J. 3''"13; Fr.&JJ.~ .§.nd Pittala v .. Davis, etc~, 64 N.J.Super •. 

1
242. 

S:tnce this ls s~rictly a factual situation, ·th€ cre'dibili'Ly of 
wit.r1esses rnust be weighed~ _No testimony .need»qe believed in -
these c·ases but, rather, the hearer must credit ~-s .mucli _or ~s 
Ii t tle as he finds r_eliable. 7 Wigmore, ·Evidence, sec~ 2100 
(3rd Ed. 1940 )_; .Greenleaf, Evidence, sec~ 201.» Evidence, to be 
believed, mus·t not only proceed from the mouths of credible -, 
witnesse.s, but must·be- credible in itself, and must be such as 
common experience-and observation of mankind can approve as 

·probable in the circumstances. _. Spagnuolo v. Bonnet, lf, N-. J • 
546; Gallo v.. Gallo, 66 Ne J .. Super.. L, 

·_ •'. 
- . -

I have had an opportunity to observe the demeanor of 
the witnesses as they testified and have made a car~ful analysis 
and evaluation of their testimonyqj I am persuaded that the 

·version given.by the New Jersey State Police 9ffiCets-of what 
happened on_ the dates ·in question is a credible,· .ra·ctual and' 
true version. On the contra.ry,. I ·was singularly unimpressed 
with- th.e credibility or veracity o.f the ·l_icen~ee-._ -_·rt is obv:ious 
that these .. police officers had no :imprope·r- mot.iye -~'in testifying 
as they did; nor ·did they have any personal animus ,agafnst th:e -
license~. - - - -

·I am partfcularly unimpressed with th€. licensee'$· 
explanation of the activities of Oliver. I am convinced that_ 
Oliver performed the duties as a bartender to a greater extent 
than was admitted· by the-licensee, and·thc+t the:illegal _activities 
complain.ed of· were actually and patently carried- on by Oliver. 
The slips.presented in ·evid~nce are _positive, empiri.c proof that 
bets ~e~~ ·being taken on the date in question; ~nd -the proof is-

.· evident".~ that some, of - thes·e -bets were made· -in th¢ presence_· of the 
·licensee.· -· · -·-· · · - -

_ :" .. :rn· _the .. case_. of B"tate v .. · Martinek; l?' -N ~·j· Super •. 3'20 . 
. (App. Div_.» 1951) -,· where:, amo_ng _other things:, -pe:tt_ing slips were· _ 
admitted as exhibits· in.'evidence·, Judge Eastwood--cite_s 22A '-C.J.S~ 
Criminal- La1~, , Sec .. 710 :,. P.· · 954~. ~s ·follows:'··.· -- -· · - · - -

' . ' ,'. .. ,. . ' 

- _ · · ... , ~ 11 Pr,op~r~y-_·: f-~urid at or _near -the:. scene or -tb.e -crime, 
_and· conc'_erning ·which there is - evidence·- showing or 
_tending ,to - show··1 ts· ownership- or possessi·on by 
~ccused when -th_e. -crime was committed;· -may.·.-.,be --~xhibi ted - -

_ to- the jury, .:~s may ariy property _ sufficie_ritJ:y -
- ·identified::~.rhic·h 'throws .. :light on· the. ·crinie' or-·con­
. nects __ accus-ed- -t.fith"tt, -and is" shown ·to ··have>:·come 
· from' his pos sep.sion or to have .. been :'rqund: ·oiY his premises, 
_or, · ~her,e .. being . sufficient ··evidence· to _implicate him, -
on the p.~~m_ises··of· a co-conspirator." ·· · 

Judge :Ea_stwood .·rLirther_ stated: 

"The_ adinlss';tod "Of. betting ._slips, racing forms and 
other -gambli_ng_ paraphern·alia found qn, the premises 
in the .·possession· of· the. ~ccused ha_s ·generally_ been 
recognized bY-:· our:· courts- as .evidence_.:,from ·which the 
jury might con~lUde ·the gu-ilt _or_ innocence.· of the 
accused on ·an ··.indictment.' for bookmaking .·fr· 

·• ' :·· '. ~'. 

Also see State v". ·Morehous.,- 97 ~ •. J~t·."2
1

85'_(E~--~_&"A. 1922.); )St-att~ 
v. 8 a g ~' 9 9 N. J. I.J. · 2 2 9 . ( E • · & A. 19 2 3) ; c fl • · Re Tr a wins k i , · .. _ 

-Bulletin ·1555,_-- It~m 2. · · -. .. 
,, ·. . ~ : 
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. .. I believe it· is. further· sign:ificant· .. that Oliver- wa_s· .·. 
not pr·oduc·ed as a· witness on behalf of the licensee.-· .. ·counsel fbr· 
th.e lic·ens·ee seeks to explain this omission by· statlng···.'tha.t Oliv·~r 
was adYised by his attorney not to tes:tify at this hearirig ,be.9ause 
he has peen .indicted by the Grand Jury for bookmaking~·. He also; 
suggested that, if he were to test·~fy, his .testimony ·would be td. ·. 
the effect that. he took no· bets within the hearing or .sight ,,of · 
~he lic-ensee.. It should be pointed out, however, th~t, .regardless 
of counsel's exp;tanation, ·1t is clear that hhis witness· was · 
available and could have· been supboenaed by the licensee. if he ·s·o 
desired •. 

I am further persuaded, anc:l so 'find,. that the licerise'e 
knew that the proscribed activities.were being carried ·on at the· 
premises and in his presence. · 

- ,, . .· .. 
. . . It is a well. established and., fundamental princ'ipt'e. th.at 

a licensee is responsible for. tl?-e misconduct of· his . eniploy.e·es o_r 
patrons and is· fully responsible for their activities on ~he·. 
lic·e:n.sed ·premises. · ·Kravis v. Hock, ·supra; In re Schneider, · 
12 No,_ J. Super .. · 449; Rule .'.33 of State Regulation No. 20. _The . . 
licensee .. states that. he neither saw nor heard these ac·tivi ties 
carried on. It is equally obvious that he carinci>t avoid ·his. . . 
responsibility by merely c.losing his eyes. and ears. Licensees 
must 1?-Se._th'eir eyes and ears, and use them effectively;. to prevent ( 
improper use of the premises. Re Ehrlich, Bulletin 1441; Item _5._ 

Under all of the circumstances appearing herein,. I .· . 
find that the licensee allowed, permitted and suffered gambling'· 
in and upon his licensed premises in that he permitted the m:aki.ng 
and accepting of bets on horse racing ·o.n a11· of .the said dates1 
and in a -lottery known.·as the "numbers· game" on April JO and May 
26, in violation of _·Rules 6 and 7 of State R~gulation Noc· 20; . _· -.· 
and that he_ further,· on April ·30. and.May 26, _permitted and 
suffered tickets·. to ·a "numbers game"· to be sold ·and offered for 
sale -on .his premises, specifically in violation of -Rule 6 o-f 

.State Regulation No~ 20~ _ Cf. Essex .Holding Corp.· v. Hock, 
136 Ne J e L •. 28; Re . Costanzo; -.Bul_;t.etin .1599 ':.Item 3. ' . ' I .. 

· l· c·onciude · .. that the Divisfon ·'has· established· the truth 
of these charges. by .a ·fair preponderance ot; the believable . 
evidence .and recommend that the licensee be· found guilty _fiS· charged. I 

i1censee has·a ~rior:adjudicat~d ·reco~d~ ~he.loc~l 
issuing authority susp~nded the-license.for fifte~n days _effective 
June 7, 1942, _for· .Pernij_ tting ·gambling .. (card· and· dice .. games) and 
sale to _minors; for five days .effective .. June_ 15,-· 1953, for. sale 
during prohibited hotirs; for twe_nty. days_· effective·· May- 19, .1951~, 
for sale to minors;. -and :r·or .twenty day.s effective July IQ, 1955, 
for .sale cffi.uring prohibi.ted hours·~. In· addi tiori, his. license was 
suspended Byrthe-Director for thirty.days effective.March'25, 1957, 
for. $ale to mi_nors ·(Re Delbono, .·Bulletin 1164, .Item 4) and. for · 
fifty days.: eff(active June 4, 1962, for sale during· prohibited 
hours, fourlanguag~ and hindering an investigation (Re Delbono, 
Bulletin 1461, Item 1). - . 

. It is therefore further recommended that the prior 
r~cord rif suspensions for dissimilar vi6lations occurring more 
than five ·y.ears ag·o bE3 ·disregarded, but that· the·:.record of. 
suspension· for· dissimilar· violations occurring. in· 1962 pe · 
con~ide~ed~ ~nd that an order be entered suspending the license· 
for sixty-five days. R.e Poodle Club, In9_., Bulletin 1596, Item 2_. 
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Conclusions and Order 

Written exceptions to the Hearer's Report and argillnent 
thereto were filed by the licensee's attorneys pu~suant to Rul~ 6: 
of State Regulation No C> 16 It I find it necessary to dj_scuss-. only 
one of the points raised~ 

. !nthe written argument the licensee contends that it is 
significant that the Division failed to produce an available 
witness· ·who could have corroborated the testimony of Trooper 
Decl{er with respect to ·the incidents of April 30, 1964. The 
Division w s failure to produce this witness, it is cont.ended, 

. should be considered adverse tp the Division's case in resolving 
the conflict between the test:tmotIYof Decker and the licensee. 

On cross examination Decker stated that he was 
accompanied by a paid informer of the State Police on his visit 
of April 30, 1964 to the licensed premises. The id~ntity of 
this informer was not revealed by Deckera 

In State v. Clawans, 38 NoJo 162,1 170 (1962) the 
New Jersey Supreme Court stated: 

. "Generally, failure of a party to produce before 
a trial tribunal proof which, it appears, would serve 
t·o elucidate the facts in· issue, raises a natural 
inference that the party so failing fears exposur~ of 
those facts would be unfavorable to him. 2 Wigmore, 
Evidence, § 285 (3d ed. 1940)0 But such an inference 
cannot arise except upon certain conditions and the 

'inference is always open to destruction by explanation 
of circumstances which make some other hypothesis a 
more natural ·one than the party's fear of exposure. 
This principle applies to criminal as well as civil 
trials, ___ to the ~ta te as well as to the accused." 

I am satisfied that the record herein contains adequate 
explanation.for the failure of the Division to call the informer 
in question as a Division_witness. The prosecuting a-ttorney 
expressly stated that he was not aware that another person 
accompanied Decker to the licensed premises on the date in 
question until this information was brought out on the cross 
examination of Decker~ Under the circumstances,·obviously he 
could not have had any fear of unfavorable exposure of facts 
through "the testimony of the informer. Furthermore, even in the 
instance where an informer's participation is known in-advance, 
he .may reasonably not be produced as a·witness in order that his 
identity may not needlessly be revealede Cf. State v. Murphy, 36 
N .J. 172, 178 ( 1961) ci See also State v. B_goker, 86 N .J. Super., 
175 (App.Div& 1965) ·and N.J.S. 2A:84A-28 with respect to the 

·.privilege accorded a witness to conceal tpe identity of an 
-informer.· ·· · -. -

.. ,, . By. the same token, I have not considered the failure 
of the licensee to produce Oliver as his witness. The pending 

. _criminal· indictment against Oliver for bookmaking explains his 
~reluctance to testify in this disciplinary proceeding. 

·. . . ·Having carefully considered the entire record herein, 
<I find that the exceptions of the licensee ar.e without mer! t and, 

·'.'.~ consequently, I concur in the findings and conclusions of the 
. -_. Hearer .. and ·adopt his recommendations., I will therefore impose 
. :-·- the. penalty recommended by the Hearer, namely, a license susp~ns.ion 

, .. , ... , of sixty-five days e In -this latter connection I· cannot agree- with· . 
.;-,',. ' 
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the licensee's assertion that a lesser penalty be i~pbSed 
because the gambling activity "was very smallott The fact that· 
commercialized gambling was involved warrants the imposition 
of the penaity in questiono 

Accordingly, it is, on this 31st day of Ma~ch 1965, 
. .. 

. OR.DERED that Pienary- Ret~il Consumption Lic.ense C-70, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of. the City of New Brunswick 
to Anthony Delbono, t/a Delbono's Grill, for p:remises 181 Throop 
Avenue, New Brunswick, be and the same is hereby suspe~ded for 
sixty-five (65) days, commencing at 2 a.m'D Wednesday, April 7, 
1965,·· and terminating at 2 a.m .• Friday, June 11, 1965 .. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
.DIRECTOR 

3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (HORSE· RACE BETS) -
I,ICENSE' SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYSQ. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

NICHOLAS & HELEN GULLONE 
t/a POST OFFICE TAVERN 
292 Market Street 
Paterson, New Jersey 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-341, issued by the Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control for the 
City of Patersono 
----~-----------~-~---------~--~-----~--

) 

) 

) CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

) 

) 

) 

Bruno L. Leopizzi, Esqgj Attorney for LicenseesG . 
~dward FOD Ambrosej Esq"j Appearing for the Division of 

Alcoholic Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

Hearerjs Report 

Licensees pleaded not guilty to the following charge: 

non September 15 and 17, 1964, you allowed, permitted 
and suffered gambling, vizo, the making and accepting of 
horse race bets, in and upon your licensed premises; in 
violation of Rule 7 of State Regulation No" 2ID." · 

The Division offered the testimony of Agents S and D 
in substantiation of the chargeG 

Agent s•s testimony may be succinctly stat~d, as 
follows: On September 15, 1964, at about 5:00 p.mo, he enter~d-· 
the licensed premises and went to the bar. Tending-bar was a per­
son named "Bill"; one of the patrons wa·s a male called "Scotty", 
later learned to be Thomas Todd; and he also observed orie of the ".· ·· 
licensees, Nicholas Gull one, seated at a table with a gr.cup of . ·. 
patrons, including Scotty, about five or six feet behind the ·agent •. 
He heard Mro Gullone say to the group, "Do you have anything for 
me?" One of the group answered,· "Not right now but we will have' . 

c 
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soinet.rJing sooria 1i . He then observ~d th,em .consuit:l.ng the bat!k pages. 
of a n(:rwspaper * · Scotty· went otit and· returned in a few minutes 
with a newspa.pe~ and. they made. not~ti.o·ris ·oh a·.-~l:Lp .of -paper and 
gave the siip and paper. cu·rre_noy ·to· Mr.· Gullone •. ·· ... Scotty· again de­
parted from· the _p.remi$(fs fdr a ·few mirru.t"e$ and, u1fo??- ·his:· return, ·he i 

went to tr:1e. bar to·. the· left. of -the: ·agent. ·,Agent B <told ·Scotty · (with_ 
the barte11der~-standipg direc.tly in front or ·theµi) :he «had p: few 
dollars to be:t:ori a ho:rse··at ··the trot.ters. that _evening a.nd asked, 
"Do 1 have ·time to get it ·in?"- Scotty repli_ed"; ."Sure.·.· Gb in . 
the men's room. and write it dow_n." Scotty supplied him. wl th paper 
and pencil; he went 1rito the men's ·room ·and. wrote o:ut a ·horse rac.~ bet. 
Scotty. sa_id, · vrwri.te .your .·-name·. under it~. · Tfl_i.s ·waY.Nick ·will. know 

· who it -is .. for j.n case. he .doesn't ·reniembe:r ·you.'' · The agent gave . · 
Scotty the ·bet-s:J.ip and _fcni:r dne dollar _bills, ·whereupon they both: 
emerged from the·men' .. s room~ .. Scotty .wa·s· observed-to.approach the·. 

·table where Mr. Gull.one was seated and ·hand the·. money a.nd slip .of 
;·paper to Mr.-'_ .. Gullone. ·.The· agent dep·art.e~ at 7;90 ·p.m_~· 

. . . . -

. .: ·. · _ ·Ag,ent · .. S returned to the vfc"ini ty of the licensed 
. premises on Beptembe-~ 17,.-+9€>4 at approximately~:OO p.m~ with 
· .. three other Division agents,. a New Jersey State Police officer .arid an ·trive.stigator. attached -to the Pass.a1c· Co.unty' Prosecutor •s office. 

He~--.eritered ·the ·premises with: Agent D and they .. took positions at the 
ba.r. Again, ·Bill -Xasce.rtained to b~ William Buri:iet.t) · served· as . ·· 
bartender. H~ observed.Mr. ·Todd approach the bar and. ask for and 
receive· a small paper pad ahd a ·pencil from the bartender and 
return to. a table where· he had been ·seated with t.wo males. ·:bne of 
the· males was ·ob served looking at a newspaper, make. notations ~on a. 
slip of paper, and give the slip.of paper and a five dollar bill 
to Mr. Todd, who then asked. the bartend.er for change. Todd kept 
the·slip of paper and four one .dollar bills in his hand and 
returned 1orie dollar to the male at the table. Todd left the 
licensed premises and was observed walking across a parking lot 
and into a diner operated .by Mr. Gullone. 

. . . In ·the, presence of Agent _D, Agent S asked. the bartender, 
Mro Burnett, where Scotty was, saying, "I- have a horse race bet to 
give ~i~.tohight ~n~the trotters b&fore r· leave."· At this time. 
Scotty ·re"turned ~o the premi:ses, whereupon the· agent called hi~ to 
the bar·. ·In response. to the agent •s· statement that he had a horse 
race bet th.at he wante·d,. to,. .. give him :for that night;. Mr. Todd 
(Scotty) said, "0.K •. Go to the men's r.oom··and writ(a_ it down." 
Upon request, ·:the bartender ·furnished·Todd.with pad and pencil. 

:": Todp. ·::gaye ~he_ ·pad and pe_ncil ·:to the agent; the agent entered· the 
:-·"m·~:rj.•·~ room titld wro.te down .a· hors~ .. rac~ •. bet;· emerged_ therefrom· and · 
·"··gav.e· ._a ,:'slfp ·;.of paper: from the· _pad- and .. '.$8 .to· Todd,. who- was ·seated 
<at ·.a . table . with two' males.· · Upon ;·re turning . to.- the bar;· he said to. the· 
. bartenqer ·.in:. the presence .of Agertt ·D,. ·,u .just· gave· my.- h,orse · bet to 
. Sco.t_ti~ ' !":hope: ·.r ·am lucky~"·. The" bartender ·replied). "Lots of luck1"-

. . . . '.'1 ' ' . ' .., ' ' ' '. - ' . f ·, • ~ 

. ,. . . . . ··The.a.gent's ~e~sion:··.did ··not- .va.ry."··1U.pon cr~ss··· examination .•.. 

... .·-.AienfD ·corrobor.ated .. ttfe ·~a£ratibti".of ·Ag.ent· s ·as to the· 
·events ·of: Septe~qer· ·17,·. 19640 . :···.· ., . _~. ·.'. ·-;. · :.- ·.· . · · .... · 

. , . . The 1fcensees proqticed .,no· testimony·. iii.· ·thet.r- ·behalf· • 

. ... · . : · .. · · It is a well estab~ished principle o~ law that discipli-
,.:j1ary. ·p,r,oceedirigs. ag_ainst _liq-uor. lic,ensees 'are .civi1. in ria ture 'and ..... ' 

r: .. ·~equire '·proo :f (py-'..' ~" prep6nderanc €!.'of. :the believa bl~ .. evidence_. "only •. ' 
:. Butler o·ak:' 'Taverfr'·v ... :.Div~ __ gJ A~,ggh9ltg·"',B~ve..r2_ge· Contr21; .20 -N. J.· L ;, .: 

H:·3.7.J,.\{i.9.,56};-:_·;Horha)ler-:'v • ."· Div~ ··• o'f.-.Alcoholic .. Beverage. Control, .40.-' .. ·.:.: 
'_·:::)U·.:ft;~;·SiiJ?'ei._~~·.:·::?91, -.(1956)·.·· _,·.·ii41~:- PI'il1ciple wa.s>restated in H()war~ _·. ·:·.· .. 
··:T.a3lern·;~•J;n9·.-~.+1~·:· pi.v. ··a·r· Alcoholic ,Bever~~Control (App.Div.:_1~6.2),~ 
,:'. .... .. ,. : ,~~ . ~ . 
~i~;~~ :~:.. • "v ",, 
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not :officially rB~cifted, ·~~printed in Bulletin 1491, Item 1~ 
where the,-·court sa·id: 

i: 

.. , :: · Wfi1e truth of charges in a proceeding before an 
administrative agen(!y need be established only by a 

.. preponderance of the believable evidence; not· b_eyond 
a reasonable doubt. Atkinson Vo Parsekian, 37 N.J. 
143' 149 (1962) Ill ft . . 

1 . • The general rule in these cases is that the finding 
must be based on competent legal evidence and must be grounded 
on a r~asonable certainty as to the probabilities arising from 
a fair consideration of the evidenceQ 32 C.J ._s~ Evidence, 

.. sec. · 1042 •. 
. . - . 

·My evaluation and consideration of the testimony lead 
ine to the conclusion that the Division has established the truth 
of the charge herein by a fair preponderance of. the evidence, and I 
recommend·· that the licens.ees be found. guilty of said charge •. 

, : Licensees. have no prior adjudicated record c)°f suspension 
of ·license~, · T recommend that the _license be suspended for. sixty 
days.: · Re .Farrell's Lounge., Inc.,· Bulletin 1600, ltem 3. 

Conclusions arid Order 

No written ~xceptions to the .Hearer's Report were filed 
·within the time limited by Rule 6 of State Reg-ulation Nq. 16. · 

Having carefully considered ·the ·record herein, ·in...; 
cluding·the transcript of the testimony, the exhibits antj. .the 
Hearer's.Report, I concur ln the findings of the Hearer and adopt 
his· recommendations. · 

In addition to the-factual findings of the Hearer, 
certain additional facts are noteworthy of recitation. On th~ 
occasion .that·A~ents S and D visited the licensed premises on 
Bep_tember 17, 1964, Agent S had on his person a five-dollar bi:J_l 
and three ·one-dollar bills, the serial numbers of which had been 
previously recorded& · 

·The testimony convincingly indicated that during the 
course· of the investigation which follo"\rnd shortly after the 
alleged bookmakin·g · activity with Todd took place, the horse race 
slip and.: the $8 given to Todd by Agent B (consisting of :the 
five-dollar bill·and the three one-dollar bills, the serial 
numbers of. ·which were previously. recorded) were found on the 
person of Todd. · 

In addition, it should be reported· that the bart~nder 
·,Burnett,· upon being CJUestioned by Agent S as to bookmaking, denied 
having knowledge of g,ny gambling activity on the premises, but -· 
admitted that the agent did tell him he was placipg a.horse race 
bet with Todd in the taverne ·· 

Agent R testifi~d that he entered the licensed premises 
on Sep.tember 17, 196Ly, and during the ·course of the investigation, 
asked Burnett ~hether he was aware of the bookmaking activities 
of Todd, Burnett replied, "Well; I had a good·idea that he was 
because occasionally he would come. to n1e and ask for paper and 

c 

c 

pencil .. " He admitted further that Agent S advised him that he had· .. 
placed a bet with Todd. 
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Accordingly, it is, on this 5th day of April, 1965,. · 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License-,C-341,.' 
issue_d by the Board of. Ale oho lie Beverage Control for the City of 

·Paterson to Nicholas and Helen Gullone, t/a Post Office Tavern~ 
for premises .292 Market Street, Paterson, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for 'sixty (60) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m. Monday,· 
April 12, 1965, and terminating at 3:00 a~m .. Friday, June 11, 1965. 

JOSEPH p. r;oRDI 
DIRECTOR. 

4o DISQUALIFICATION REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS - CONCEALING.ASSElS 
IN BANKRUPTCY - FORGING AND UTTERING U. S. TREASURER'S CHECKS -
MAINTAINING DISORDERLY HOUSE (PROSTITUTION) - UNSAVORY / 
DISCIPLINARY RECORD - ORDER DENYING P,-ETITION .. · 

In the Matter of an Application to ) 
Remove Disqualification because of 
a Convicti.on, pursuant.· to R.S. 33:1-JL.2 .. · ) 

Case No4' 1902 ) 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

· CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Petitionerws criminal record.discloses that he was 
convicted in a federal court in New York on April 8, 1946, for 
unlawfully \concealing assets in a bankruptcy proceed,tng, · andi~:~on · 
Decemoe·r 9, 19 54 for forging and uttering U. Se Treasurer's checks; 
that on his first conviction he was fined $500 and on his second 
conviction he was given a two-year suspended sentence and placed 
on probation for five yearso It further appears that on November 
18, 1952, petitioner was convicted in the Union County Court £or 
maintaining a disorderly house (prostitution), in violation·or 
ReS. 2}158-2, and was fined $500 •. Although petitioner's finger-

. print record shows no other convictions, he had been involved with 
·the law in 1943 (grand larceny, check), in 1944· (worthless check), 
in 1948 (false pretenses and secreting mortgaged property), in 
1953 (assault with a deadly weapon) and in 1958 (false pretenses, 
thre:ra--· charges). All of the aforesaid charges ·were dismissed by 
grand juries ·with the exception of the one in 1944 wherein the 
co~platnt was withdrawn., · 

Since the crimes of which petitioner was convicted in_· 
·194.6, 1952 and 1954 involve the element of moral turpitude, he 
was thereby rer:i.dered ineligible to be.engaged in the alcoholic 
beverage industry in this._~tatea R.Se 33:1-25, 26 •. 

. -··· 
At the hearing held herein, petitioner (61 years old) 

testified that he is married and living with his.wife; that for- the 
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·past nine years he has lived in the same area where he presently 
reside~; that.since Jurie 1961 he has been employed as manager of 
a well known :news stand; that prior thereto he bought and sold 
reaY estate;on his own behalf; that he has not been as~ociated 
with the·liquor. industry for the past five ~ears, and that ever 
since his conviction in 1946 he knew that he was disqualified from 
engaging .in the alcoholic beverage industry in this State.· 

~·Petitioner further testified that he is askin~ for th~· 
removal of his disqualification to be free to engage tn the alco~· 
holic beverage industry in this State and that, ever since his 
conviction on December 9 ,- 1954, he hB:s not been convicte·d of any 
crime;; 

. . The Police Depar.tment of the municipality wherein the 
petitioner resides reports t~at there are no complaints br 

·investigations presently pending against petitionera 

Petitioner produced three character witnesses·(an 
attorney-at-law, an engineer,. and a business agent for a unman) 
who testif'ied that they have known petitioner for more than five 
years last past and, in their opinion, he is now an honest, law-, 
abiding person with a good reputationo 

The records of this Division disclose that on 
Septembe~ 24, 1956, the then Director suspended the license of I 
Rosewood Inn, Ince for twenty-five days for sale to minors and 
permitting an act of violence on the licensed premises (Bulletin 
1138,. Item 4); that jinn and Geralq Sabin (wife and son, respectively·, 
of the petitioner) were the officers, directors and stockholders of 

.. the· co:n~orate licensee, and that the decision recites that Albert Abraham 
Sabin (petitioner) was employed on the licens_ed premises on the date · 
·of the violations and that he fired a revolver shot which was the · 
.basis .of the. charge of permitting a brawl. 

In Re 339 Plane Sto, Inc., Bulletin 1220, Item 3,. it 
appears that ninety-eight per cent. of the stock1of the corporate 
licensee, was listed in the name of Fred Palm, but was actually 
own~d by· Albert Abraham Sabin (petitioner) who participated · 

·.:actively in the conduct of the licensed business. The charges 
· therein we~e permitting solicitation for prostitution on the 
premises, per~itting unescorted females to $Olici;t .drinks from •.. 

·patrons a.nd otherwise conducting the licens~d business as a · 
nuisance; fraud in concealing the true own,ership of the business by 
false answers in the application; aiding and abetting others to 
exer6ise· the privileges of the license; failrire to file -notice of a 

. chattel mortgage on the premises and employing a person disqualified 
by reason of a criminal conviction involving moral tu:Ppitude. Pending 
outcome of the proceedings, the capital ·stock of the corporatio.n was. 
purchased by new stockholders and, sh,ortly thereafter, the license 
was extended to a receiver in bankruptcy. Nevertheless, the license 
wa.s · suspe.nded for -a period of :two hundred and seventy days, effective -
March 24, 1958. 

· . ·on March 14, 1960, the then Director r~voked ·the 
.·· ... license of Countryside Tavern, Inc.· (Bulletin 1335, Item 2) for 
· nine violations: sale to minors, sale after hours, hindering 

investigation, false answerB in application, employing unqualified 
~mployee, alcoholic beverages not truly labeled; and b~cause of a . 
prior record. Briefly, it appears that petitioner was listed in the 

:: 
1:-license ~pplica tion as the holder of eleven shares:~ of ninety-nine 

./;shares. ise-lued, whereas he ,was actually· the owner of seventy-seven 
shares; that he operated the licensed business, and that he 
personally hindered the Division agent•s :lnvestigat~on. Hindering 

I : • ' ' • 

\! •.• 
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an investigation is a most serious violation which threatens the 
entire enforcement structure.. Re Case No. 1190, Bulletin 104·4., 
Item 6e 

' - ··-· - --- .. __ .. _ -· ....... . 

. To afford petitioner the relief requested, it is neces­
sary that I find that he has been conducting himself in a law­
abiding manner for five years last past and that his association 
with the alcoholic beverage industry will not be contrary to the 
public interesta See ReS. 33:1-31.20 

I have carefully examined the Conclusions and Orders 
entered in above dis~iplinary proceedings. 

While more than five years have elapsed since his 
conviction in 1954, I.am not satisfied, by reason of petitioner's 
criminal record and his apparent disregard for the alcoholic 
beverage law of this State and the rules and regulations of this 
Division, that his association with the alcoholic beverage in­
dustry will not be contrary to the public interest. 

· Accordingly, it is, on this 12th day of April, 1965, 

ORDERED that the petition.herein be and the same is 
hereby denied. 

• JOSEPH P.. LORDI 

• 

DIRECTOR 

5.. DISCIBLINARY t?RffiCEEDIDNGS - SALE TO A MINOR - PRIOR DISSIMILAR 
RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings ~gainst 

STELIOS SAFFOS 
t/a S.SeCAFE 
1250 Kaighn Avenue 
Camden, N. J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C~l57, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Camden. 

) 

. ) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Michael Melissas, Esq., Attorney for Licensee. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq.,.Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge_ alleging that on 
January 16, 1965,- he.sold three 6-packs of beer to a minor, age 
16, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No.: 20. 

Licensee has a pr~vious record of suspension of license 
by the Director for fifteen days effective August 13, 1962, for 
possession of alcoholic beverages in bottles·not truly labeled • 
.Re Saffos, Bulletin 1475, Item 7. · 

The license will be suspended for twenty-five days 
(Re M.· Lehmann, Incorporatecl, Bulletin 1590, Item 8), to which 
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. will be added five.days by reason ot the record ot su~pension of 
lice~Sf:! for dissimilar violation occurring within the past five 
years ~.?~f?LS~ Bat, I:nQ.., Bulletin 1603, Item 7), or a total 

.of thirty days, with remissioh of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a ·net suspension of twenty-five days. 

' . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 19th day of April, 1965, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Licerfse C-157, 
issued by the Municlpa:l Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Camden to Stelios Saffos, t/a\S. S. Cafe, for premises 
1250 Kaighn-Avenue, Camden, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for twenty-five (25) days, commencing at 2:00 aom. Monday, April 26, 
1965, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. :friday, May 21, 1965. 

JOSEPH P" LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

6~ STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILED. 

Carmine· Maglione 
t/a Menlo Beer & Soda Distributor 

. Route 27, ·East -of Frederick Street 
· Menlo Park, New Jersey · 

Appli_cation filed May 26, 1965 for person~to-person,. 
plac·e-:-to-place .trans.fer of State Beverage Dis tri bu tor·• s · 
Licens·'e E?BD-103 from Nicholson's Beverages, rear 14,05 
Kuser· Road,. Ham.il ton Township, New Jersey 

New Jersey State Library 

c_· 

• 


